

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 $\overline{a}_{i}$ 

# ACTS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

# FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

## ENCHANTED STREAM CANAL COMPANY.

#### CHAPTER 464.

AN ACT to incorporate the Enchanted Stream Canal Campany.

# Approved February 26, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-

Names of persons incorporated.

SECT. 1.

and purposes of incorporation.

Canal.

How to be constructed.

Powers, privileges, and liabilities.

sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Elijah Grover, Joseph Noble, Luther Jewett, Noah Hinkley, and George Jewett with their associates and successors be, and they hereby are created a corporation and body politic by the Corporate name name of the Enchanted Stream Canal Company for the purpose of making and maintaining a Canal on a stream known by the name of the Enchanted Stream in the County of Somerset, to be laid out and to pass through a part of the Easterly half of township numbered two in the fifth range of townships in said County; said Canal to pass in and Location of said along said stream about two miles and a half, and as much further, through the lands of said Corporation as it may deem necessary and expedient; to be made in such a manner as to be safe and convenient for the passage of logs and timber through the same : And said Corporation are hereby vested with power to prosecute and defend by their corporate name, suits at law; to have a common seal, which they may at pleasure change; to make any by-laws, convenient for the management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of the State, and generally, to have and enjoy such powers and privileges as usually are granted to like Corporations.

Rates of toll.

Be it further enacted, That a toll be and here-SECT. 2. by is established and granted, for the use of said Corporation as follows, to wit. Thirty Cents, for every thousand feet of logs or timber passing through the whole distance of said Canal, in case said Corporation shall construct said Canal and extend the same from Dead River to the line of township numbered Three; and Twenty Cents for every thousand feet of logs or timber which may pass through the same, in case said Corporation shall construct said Canal, only from the dam now erected on said Enchanted Stream and extending to the Dead river as aforesaid.

# L. F. MANUFACT. CO.-TOWN OF CHESTER.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting First meetinghow called. for the organizing of said Corporation may be notified and held at such time and place as the above named Elijah Grover may direct.

## CHAPTER 465.

AN ACT to incorporate the Lewiston Falls Manufacturing Company.

### Approved February 26, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John M. Frye, Persons incorporated. William R. Frye, their associates and successors be and they hereby are, constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Lewiston Falls Manufacturing Compa- Corporate name ny for the purpose of manufacturing Wood, Cotton, Wool, Iron and Steel, at Lewiston Falls, in the town of Lewiston and said corporation may erect such mills, dams, works, machines and buildings, and dig such canals on their own -powers, privlands as may be necessary for carrying on these useful manufactures and branches of trade-to have and to hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding One Hundred Thousand Dollars in value, and to have power Amount of real to give grant sell and dispose of the same ; and shall have and personal esall the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in the several Acts of this State defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing companies.

### CHAPTER 466.

AN ACT to incorporate the town of Chester.

Approved February 26, 1834.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the River Town-